
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Resource Management Sub 
(Police) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 

Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Kenneth Ludlam 
Don Randall 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Xanthe Couture  

 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Thursday 30 May 
2013. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE TARGETS IN THE POLICING 

PLAN 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. INTERNAL REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
6. HMIC VALUING THE POLICE 3 INSPECTION OUTCOME 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police (copy attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
7. HMIC RECOMMENDATIONS 2012/2013- UPDATE 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police (copy attached). 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 
 

  



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  - FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE 

TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN 
For Decision 

(Pages 33 - 76) 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 30 May 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

30 May 2013 at 12.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 
In attendance: 
Deputy Henry Pollard  
 
Officers: 
Alex Orme 
Xanthe Couture 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Neil Davies 
 
Paul Nagle 

- Head of Corporate Performance and 
Development 

- Head of Audit and Risk Management, 
Chamberlain’s Department 

Ian Dyson - Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett - Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Don Randall and Alderman Luder. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and the summary of the meeting held on 
8 February 2013 be approved. 
 

4. PERFORMANCE AGAINST POLICING PLAN TARGETS (APRIL 2012 TO 
MARCH 2013)  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner summarising the 
performance against the Policing Plan 2012-15 for the period between April 
2012 and March 2013.   
 
The Chairman stated that the Force’s performance in the 2012-13 financial year 
had been a successful one – with all 18 policing plan targets achieved. While 
crime reduction continued to be a challenge, the target was still met. It was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



discussed that with the implementation of City First Change Programme there 
were still some changes that will take time to be fully implemented. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner stated that the City of London Police (CoLP) 
would remain focused on the target of a 95% response rate to 999 calls within 
12 minutes (97.4% response rate achieved). In response to a Member’s query, 
the Assistant Commissioner stated he would obtain the average call response 
time and stated he would consider analysing the call response time between 
the MET switchboard and the CoLP to improve response times, for next year’s 
Policing Plan. 
 
The Force were continuing work to reduce the levels of victim based violent 
crime and in 2012-13 we have seen a reduction compared to 2011-12, but this 
is slightly above the three year average. The Chairman requested that all future 
performance reports should provide 3 years of data for each indicator to enable 
Members to look at trends and patterns. 
 
An increase in victim based theft from April 2012 was also a concern raised by 
Members, particularly with regard to instances of non-dwelling burglaries which 
had increased by 26.1%. In response to this rise it was explained the CoLP had 
deployed dedicated detectives and the number of non-dwelling burglaries 
should begin to decline. Historically, non-dwelling burglaries had occurred in 
multiple occupant spaces which affected more than one business.  
 
Members went through Appendix A of the item and made a number of 
comments:  
 
Dedicated Ring of Steel patrols - the Chairman expressed concern over a 
checkpoint at the northern gate of the City that seemed to be unmanned and 
rundown. The Assistant Commissioner advised that he would investigate the 
checkpoint but that these were not always staffed because officers were 
deployed based on risk and threat.  
 
A member asked how many officers were currently deployed in the City at the 
moment and the Assistant Commissioner estimated the number at around 15 to 
20 officers.  
 
Major Events - Olympic & Paralympic Games iModus survey 2012 - 
Members were informed that although the response rate was low, this was 
considered credible by survey provider, iModus. 
 
Community engagement - the Assistant Commissioner agreed that the Force 
needs to maintain or even improve the current satisfaction rates for victim of 
crimes and there is a plan to set a higher performance target for 2014-15.  
 
Reduce collisions resulting in injury - a Member advised that the road safety 
data source would be reviewed for next year as City of London data would be 
used as opposed to Transport for London data, which is currently collated and 
compiled for the calendar end rather than the end of the financial year. 
 

Page 2



The Chairman stated that the Force needs to be mindful of anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) and raised resident concerns about noise from clubs and 
licensed premises.  The Chairman reminded the Force of their pledge in the 
policing plan 2013-14 that states “the Force will with our partners in the Safer 
City Partnership tackle anti-social behaviour by using all tools and powers 
available to us” 
 
The Chairman stated that the Force must continue to ensure that the policing 
plan targets are both stretching and challenging and help drive Force 
improvement. The Assistant Commissioner explained that with the loss of 
additional police officers in the coming year, any target will be a challenging 
target to achieve. With police officer reductions, there may be some impact on 
services and these will have to be taken into account.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. HUMAN RESOURCES - MONITORING INFORMATION (APRIL 2012 TO 
MARCH 2013)  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Commissioner setting out the 
Force’s Human Resources monitoring data from the period 1st April 2012 to 31st 
March 2013. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the proposed future appointments will provide 
the Force with an opportunity to make the workforce more re
[...]
pdate report of the CoLP’s completion of HMIC 
Inspections recommendations be produced for the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a six monthly report of the Chamberlain providing 
details of internal audit reviews undertaken in the financial year ending March 
2013.  
 
The Chairman expressed his disappointment with the level of audit activity in 
2012-13 – with only 13 internal audit days completed out of the planned 80 
days. Members were informed that although the service was moving forward 
positively, the level of progress had been affected by a number of factors 
including staff turnover and audit re-prioritisation. The Assistant Commissioner 
added that he was satisfied with the work of the Internal Audit going forward 
 
Members sought assurance that Internal Audit would deliver its Force Internal 
Audit programme for 2013-14 and requested an update on the 
recommendations from the following future audit reviews - Police Fleet 
Management and the Police Use of Third Party Payments (including 
consultants). 
 
It was also requested that that Internal Audit provide a detailed outline of the 
audit and inspection framework to ensure that audit coverage provided by the 
HMIC is not being duplicated by the planned audit work programmed by 
Internal Audit 
 
RESOLVED – That a report be produced for the next meeting that sets out the 
audit and inspection framework to ensure audit duplication was not occurring 
with HMIC. 
 
 
 
 

8. HMIC VALUE FOR MONEY PROFILES 2012 - FURTHER ANALYSIS OF 
COSTS  

Page 4



The Sub-Committee received a report of the Commissioner providing further 
analysis of the original submission of the HMIC VfM Profiles 2012 presented at 
the previous meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner explained that the CoLP’s high cost of services 
and salaries allied to a small population will always position it as an outlier in 
comparison with forces nationally, as population is a key comparator used by 
the HMIC. The HMIC VfM Profiles also do not take into account the Force’s 
growing national economic crime responsibilities which the subsequent 
increase in support costs and supervision ratios. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner stated that the VfM Profiles are a snapshot in time 
and past figures did not capture the reduced cost of policing borne across many 
functional areas as part of City First Change Programme.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner assured Members that the CoLP did offer value 
for money and the budget position for the coming year and 2014-15 will show 
the Force is in a much stronger position to sustain the current policing model 
within the current budget constraints.  
 
The Chairman noted the reputational impact of the Force appearing as a 
persistent outlier, where no context is provided. It was agreed that the Force 
would work with the Chamberlain to undertake a joint review of the Force’s 
service costs – both to identify more meaningful comparators and to develop a 
robust means of benchmarking the CoLP’s costs in the future.  
 
RESOLVED – That a joint review be undertaken by the Chamberlain’s 
Department in partnership with the Force to benchmark Police Services and 
that the outputs be presented to the November 15th 2013 meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
In response to concern from the Chairman over the effectiveness of meetings, 
the Town Clerk undertook to establish future meetings of the Sub-Committee 
with lunch in the Guildhall Club as opposed to a working lunch while the 
committee meets.  
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
Motion – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
      

Page 5



12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were none. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:Xanthe Couture  
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 

1 

 

Committee(s): 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub-Committee 

Date(s): 

 9
th
 September 2013 

Item no. 

Subject: 

First Quarter Performance against Targets in the 

Policing Plan 2013-14 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
POL 34/13 

 

 

For Information 
 

Summary  

1. This report summarises performance against the Policing Plan 

2013-16 for the first quarter of the 2013-14 financial year. 
 

2. At the end June 2013, of the 28 policing plan targets, 22 were on 
track to be met (GREEN) and 5 were graded as AMBER, 

indicating that additional work is required to ensure the targets are 

met, 1 is WHITE due to the absence of data when the report was 

written. At this stage, no targets have been graded as RED. 
 

1.  Increase the number of engagements with the community aimed at deterring 
people  supporting terrorism or violent extremism 

GREEN 

2. All relevant plans within CoL scrutinised by the CT Architectural  liaison 
team 

GREEN 

3. Deploy intelligence led, high visibility policing operations to counter the 
terrorism threat and reassure the public 

GREEN 

4. Ensure that at least 90% of people surveyed consider the City of London 

Police is prepared and capable of policing the terrorist threat effectively 
GREEN 

5. Increase the  number of government and industry sectors providing economic 
crime data to the National Fraud Intelligence Bureau 

GREEN 

6. Increase quantity and quality of fraud prevention products disseminated 
[...]
ice in 

the City of London are doing a good or excellent job 
WHITE 

24. Ensure at least 90% of victims of crime are satisfied with the service 

provided by the police 
AMBER 

25. Respond to at least 95% of 999 calls within the national target of 12 minutes GREEN 

 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that your Sub Committee receives this report and 

notes its contents. 

 

 

Main Report 

 

 

Background 

 

1. This report presents Force performance against the targets and measures 

published in your Committee’s Policing Plan 2013-16 for the first quarter 

of the 2013-14 financial year. All relevant performance information is 

contained within Appendix ‘A’ with only those areas where targets 

currently graded as AMBER highlighted within the body of this report 

itself.  

 

2. As previous reports, this performance report includes a brief overview of 

Force performance that is not covered by specific targets. 

 

Page 8



 

3 

 

3. There are some targets that have bespoke traffic light definitions, these are 

referenced in Appendix A. The general traffic light criteria used in this 

report is as follows: 

 

• Green – target on course to be achieved by due date; 

• Amber – target will not be met without additional work/resources;  

• Red – unlikely the target will be achieved, even with additional 

work/resources or the target has not been achieved by the due date;   

• White – no data. 

 

Current Position 

 

Overview of Force Performance 

 

4. It has been a challenging start to the year for the Force. A comparison with 

the same period last year shows that between 1
st
 April 2013 and 30

th
 June 

2013: 

 

• Total victim-based crime (which includes violence against the 

person, sexual offences, robbery, burglary, theft and criminal 

damage) rose by 4% (47 more offences than the previous year). The 

largest increases were recorded in the categories of violence against 

the person with injury (20 more offences), theft fro
[...]
round Papers: 
 

� Appendix “A” Performance Summary  
 

Contact: 

Stuart Phoenix 
020 7601 2213 
Stuart.phoenix@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee(s): 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee 

 

Date(s): 

 9
th
 September 2013 

Item no. 

Subject: 

City of London Police – 

Internal Review of  Police Crime and Incident Data 

 

 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 

 
POL 37/13 

 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  

As part of an ongoing programme to provide assurance that the City of 

London Police is using effective and efficient processes to deliver 

Policing Services, an internal review of Data Quality within Command 

& Control and the Crime Management Unit (CMU) was carried out.  

 

The review was undertaken by an external team who had previously 

worked for Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary (HMIC) on Data 

Quality inspections. They focused on the core areas of Governance and 

Leadership; Policies, Plans and Strategies; Systems and Processes; 

People and Skills and Data Use and reporting. 

 

The audit conducted on the Data Quality processes has highlighted 

many areas of good practice including, strong leadership by the 

Commissioner, Assistant Commissioner and senior managers; timely 

review of strategies, policies and Standard Operating Procedures 

(SOPs); an impressively high standard of capturing reports of crime; 

significant improvement in identifying repeat or vulnerable callers 

regarding Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) and that the Force Crime 

Incident Registrar provides strong challenge appropriately. There were 

also some areas identified that require improvement, including, initial 

recording by frontline staff and a more proactive approach to the use of 

Restorative Justice. An internal action plan has been created to track the 

implementation of the improvements and these will be delivered by 

December 2013.
[...]
reassurance that the Force is dealing with 

issues of data quality in the most appropriate manner.  

 

14. Members may wish to note that there will be a formal HMIC inspection of 

Data Quality. In a presentation given in July by the ACPO Lead, DCC Jeff 

Farrar, he stated that HMIC will inspect at least 3 forces every 2 months, 

this schedule of inspections is expected to take at least two years from 

October 2013 to September 2015. To date, the City of London Police has 

been given no indication of when it is likely to get inspected during that 

period.   
 

 

 

Contact: 

T/ Supt Inspector Tony Cairney 
T/Head of Strategic Development 
020 7601 2098 
Tony.cairney@cityoflondon.police.uk 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

Committee(s): 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub-Committee 

Date(s): 

 9
th
 September 2013 

Item no. 

Subject: 

HMIC Policing in Austerity: Rising to the Challenge 
 

 

Public 

Report of: 

Commissioner of Police 
POL 36/13 

 

 

For Information 
 

Summary  

This report presents for your Sub Committee’s information a summary 

of the main findings of two HMIC reports, both published on the 18
th
 

July 2013 following the recent “Valuing the Police 3 Inspection”.  The 

national report is supported by bespoke reports for every police in the 

country. 

 

The national report found: 

(a) on the whole forces responded well to the challenge;  

(b) the majority of forces have made cuts whilst preserving their front 

line officers and staff;  

(c) Some forces have reconfigured their neighbourhood teams to 

include response and investigative work, possibly to the detriment 

of preventative work;  

(d) disappointment with the progress of collaborations between forces;  

(e) there are five named forces who will find meeting further financial 

challenges extremely difficult, either due to their size or to the 

relatively poor quality of their response to the initial challenge.  

 

The City of London bespoke report found that: 

(a)  the Force had responded well to the challenge;  

(b) City of London Police were one of only a few forces where the 

number of staff overall in frontline posts has fallen.  

(c) The Force is managing future risk, however, it should be able to 

make further cuts should that be necessary. 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that your Sub Committee receives this report and 

notes its contents. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

 

Main Report 

 

 

Background 

 

1. This report presents for your Sub Committee’s information a summary of 

the main findings of two HMIC reports, both published on the 18
th
 July 

2013 following the recent “Valuing the Police 3 Inspection”. The main 

report, Policing in Austerity: Rising to the Challenge runs to 161 pages and 
presents the analysis of the results of the Valuing the Police 3 inspection 

from every police force. The second report is much shorter, and is bespoke 

to the City of London Police. HMIC has published a personalised report for 

each police force. 

 

2. These reports are the third in a series that commenced with a national 

report ‘Adapting to Austerity: A Review of Police Force and Authority 
Preparedness for the 2011/12 – 14/15 CSR Period’, which was followed 
last year by ‘Policing in Austerity: One Year On’ of which your Sub 
Committee received a report (Pol 51/12 refers).  

 

3. The latest inspection was designed to answer three questions: 

 

(i) Have forces risen to the challenge of the spending review? 

(ii) What has been the impact on the workforce and service delivery to 

the public? 

(iii) How are forces managing future risk? 

 

 

Current Position 

 
4. The main report’s principal findings are as follows: 

 

(a) Overall, the response of police forces to the financial challenge has 

been good. Forces had to save £2.4bn over the spending review 

period (an average of a 17% reduction). Whilst forces’ plans predict 

savings of £2.31bn, HMIC is confide
[...]
hin budget.  

Page 24



 

 

 
 

 

Conclusion 

 

8. The Force acquitted itself well in the inspection and this is borne out by the 

both the national report and the bespoke City of London report. It is 

unfortunate that HMIC did not recognise that the Force’s innovative 

approach to private funding did not change the scale of the original 

challenge the Force faced. The City of London Police will note the 

recommendations and as indicated within the report and take action where 

appropriate. 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

� Policing in Austerity: Rising to the Challenge, Published by HMIC 18
th
 

July 2013 

� The City of London Police’s Response to the funding challenge, 

Published by HMIC 18
th
 July 2013  

 

Contact: 

Stuart Phoenix 
Deputy Head of Strategic Development 
020 7601 2213 
Stuart.phoenix@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee(s): 

Police Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee 

 

Date(s): 

 9
th
 September 2013 

Item no. 

Subject: 

HMIC Inspections (Update) 
 

 

Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 

 
POL 35/13 

 

 

For Information 

 

Summary  

On 8
th
 February 2013 Members at your Police Performance and 

Resource Management Sub Committee requested an update on the 

City of London Police response to HMIC inspection reports for the 

financial year 2012/13. 

 

In order to track the progress made and ensure that there is a clear link 

between this Sub-Committee and the Audit and Risk Management 

Committee, Members requested a report identifying the inspections.  

 

This report was considered at the Performance and Resource 

Management meeting on 30
th
 May 2013 and a further update on 

progress was requested for the September meeting of the Sub 

Committee as it was noted by Members that a number of the actions/ 

improvements were scheduled for conclusion in August 2013. 

 

The Report highlights progress on: 

• Anti-Socia
[...]
This action now forms part of the 
NHS Custody Healthcare 
Commissioning Project and is a 
standing item at the London 
Liaison and Diversion 
Commissioning Group, which has a 
police representative. The group  
are  working towards an integrated 
solution for diversion from the CJS 

December  2013 Custody 
Manager 

 

 

 

P
age 31



Appendix A- Pol 35/13 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

INTEGRITY 

69 Actions Completed 

2 Amber Actions 

Self Assessment Question Action taken  Commentary Status/ 
Completion 
Date 

 

Is there sufficient covert auditing capability 
within the anti-corruption unit and is this 
supported by adequate IT? 

HoPSD to ensure all force systems can be 
accessed covertly by Counter Corruption 
Unit (CCU). 
Various software products that are being 
used by other PSD’s are being scoped by 
the CCU. 
 

At present a 
collaborative 
project is being 
undertaken with 
Intelligence and 
Information 
Directorate, to 
develop the 
existing, i- base 
intelligence suite 
of products.  
An integrity 
monitoring group 
is being convened 
to provide scrutiny 
to this process 

1st 
November2013 

Head of 
PSD 

Does the organisation have appropriate 
capacity and capability to effectively monitor 
and audit all its information systems, and 
practice an evidenced risk-based approach? 

Ongoing project to identify and install 
appropriate monitoring software. 
it was agreed the Force would engage 
consultants to assist it to identify 
‘information asset’ owners. 
 

Force Information 
Manager  is 
advising on the 
requirements of  
the software and 
will be a 
stakeholder on 
the project  
outlined above 

1st November  
2013 

Senior 
Information 
Risk Owner 

 

P
age 32



Agenda Item 11

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 First Quarter Performance against the Targets in the Policing Plan
	5 Internal Review of Data Quality
	6 HMIC Valuing the Police 3 Inspection outcome
	7 HMIC Recommendations 2012/2013- update
	Pol_35-13_HMIC_Reccs_Update_Appendix_A

	11 Non-Public Appendix  - First Quarter Performance against the Targets in the Policing Plan



Minutes of the meeting


PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 9 September 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Aldermen's Dining Room - 4th Floor West Wing on Monday, 9 
September 2013 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 

 
Members: 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 
In attendance: Deputy Pollard (in the Chair) 
 
Officers: 
Alex Orme - Town Clerk’s Department 

Xanthe Couture 
James Goodsell 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

John Galvin - Town Clerk’s Department  

Suzanne Jones 
 
City of London Police  

- Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

Ian Dyson - Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Chairman Deputy Barrow and Alderman Ian 
Luder. Deputy Pollard would be acting as Chairman in Deputy Barrow’s 
absence. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 30 May 2013 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Dedicated Ring of Steel Patrols  
An email had been sent to Members regarding the Ring of Steel patrols 
outlining their status as a City of London Corporation responsibility. The 
Chairman queried as to the frequency of maintenance of the checkpoint at the 
Northern Gate of the City to which the Town Clerk’s Department undertook to 
investigate the situation. 



 
Members queried as to Force visibility at the start and the end of the day, to 
which the Assistant Commissioner advised that the number of 15 to 20 officers 
was a good estimate although this figure did not take into account officers 
indirectly involved in patrol.  
 
999 Call Response Rate  
A Member queried as whether further work had been undertaken to analyse the 
call response time between the MET switchboard and the Force to improve 
response times. The Assistant Commissioner advised that Members might 
want to consider looking at the response rate target as part of the Policing Plan 
workshops in October and November 2013.  
 
Item 5 – Human Resources – Monitoring Information (April 2012 to March 
2013)  
A Member advised she met with the Force’s HR department and the matter of 
making the workforce more representative of the community was being 
addressed for the future recruitment practises. 
 
Item 7 – Internal Audit Update Report 
The Chairman raised concerns that internal audit had not presented the agreed 
report to the Sub Committee and sought assurance from Chamberlain’s that it 
would be presented to the next Sub Committee.  
 
The Chamberlain advised they had discussed the internal audit programme 
with the Assistant Commissioner and assured Members that internal audit 
would deliver its audit days in 2013-14. However they will be looking at 
reviewing their programme for 2014/15. 
 
 

4. FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE TARGETS IN THE 
POLICING PLAN  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised the performance of the Force against the Policing Plan 2013-16 for 
the first quarter of the 2013-14 financial year. It was noted of the twenty-eight 
targets, twenty-two were on track to be met, five required additional work and 
one had no data available at the time of writing.  
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, it was noted that the performance 
indicators, which contained specific and sensitive details of target progress 
were listed in the non-public section of the meeting to ensure Members 
received a complete summary of target progress. It was noted these figures 
were based on first quarter performance up to the end of June 2013. 
 
Members and Officers discussed the nature of targets and if they could be 
improved upon. The Assistant Commissioner advised that target selection was 
done to ensure they could be resourced and measurable. It was noted that 
target setting would also be discussed at the upcoming Police Committee 
workshops. 
 



The Chairman congratulated the Force on their success in areas where targets 
were being met. 
 

5. INTERNAL REVIEW OF DATA QUALITY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
highlighted the work of the Force in conducting an internal review of Data 
Quality within the Command & Control and the Crime Management Unit.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner advised that this review had been done in 
advance of a formal inspection of Data Quality that would be carried out by the 
HMIC. The internal review had shown the Force was in a good position. A 
Member highlighted that concerns around road safety and traffic data were 
being resolved. 

 
 

6. HMIC VALUING THE POLICE 3 INSPECTION OUTCOME  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
a summary of the main findings of two HMIC reports following the recent 
“Valuing the Police 3 Inspection”. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner advised that the Force had undertaken a good 
response to change arising from austerity measures. The Force had reduced its 
officer numbers which now were in line with the national average. The re-
classification of some support posts would improve the position of the Force in 
national comparisons.  
 
The City of London Corporation had signed a contract with Agilysys which the 
Force could utilise for non-police specific IT functions. As the East Coast 
Information Services contract would not move forward, Athena was now being 
considered as a police specific IT provider. 
  
 

7. HMIC RECOMMENDATIONS 2012/2013- UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which updated 
Members on the response of the Force to HMIC inspection reports for the 
financial year 2012/13.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner noted that all actions had been achieved related 
to Anti-Social Behaviour Inspection. Two remaining actions remained 
outstanding under Custody Inspection as well as two remaining actions in 
regards to Integrity Inspection.  
 
Members were advised that the NHS Custody Healthcare Commissioning 
Project, as part of the HMIC custody recommendations, would be reported on 
by the stated dates of November and December 2013.  
 
The Assistant Commissioner advised that the Force did possess an adequate 
IT audit capability within the anti-corruption unit and was confident that by the 
stated completion date, the Force would have the appropriate capacity and 
capability to monitor and audit all of its information systems.  



 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Questions were raised as follows –  
 
A Member asked for clarification on the national target of 12 minutes response 
time to 999 calls, to which the Assistant Commissioner replied the call time 
began when the call was answered to when an officer was on the scene. The 
minute target was under consideration for next year’s Policing Plan targets.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Assistant Commissioner advised Members that the Deputy Chairman of 
the Police Committee had an open invitation to attend internal performance 
management meetings.  
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item Paragraph 

11 7 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX  - FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST 

THE TARGETS IN THE POLICING PLAN  
The Committee received the non-pubic appendix as part of the First Quarter 
Performance against the Targets in the Policing Plan.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.48 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Xanthe Couture  
tel. no.: 020 7332 3113 
xanthe.couture@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


